

FLORIDA'S FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PHOEBE FLANAGAN,

Appellant-Defendant,

Case No.: **1D17-5290**

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee-Prosecutor.

Lower Court Case
Nos. 2012 CF 4090 & 2013 CF 4071
(Fla. 1st Cir. Escambia Cty.)

/

**INITIAL BRIEF
OF APPELLANT FLANAGAN**

Benjamin James Stevenson

Fla. Bar. No. 598909
ACLU Found. of Fla.
3 W. Garden St., Suite 712
Pensacola, FL 32502-5636
T. 786.363.2738
bstevenson@aclufl.org

Jason Cromeey

Fla. Bar. No. 15955
Cromeey Law, P.A.
212 W. Cervantes St.
Pensacola, FL 32501
T. 850.483.1689
jason@cromeeylaw.com

Nancy Abudu

Fla. Bar No. 111881
ACLU Found. of Fla.
4343 W. Flagler St., Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
T. 786.363.2700
nabudu@aclufl.org

Counsel for Appellant Flanagan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS3

INTRODUCTION.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....6

ARGUMENT SUMMARY11

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

ARGUMENT.....12

A. FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS DEMANDS AFFORDABLE PAYMENT PLANS.
 12

**B. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING FLANAGAN’S “OTHER
 INCOME” IN DETERMINING THE REASONABLENESS OF THE PAYMENT
 PLAN.**.....16

**C. THE ANTI-ATTACHMENT CLAUSE PROHIBITS THE CLERK’S
 ENFORCEMENT OF MONEY JUDGMENTS FROM FLANAGAN’S SSI
 DISABILITY BENEFITS.**19

 1. The Clerk compels payment of monthly installments from
 Flanagan’s SSI disability benefits..... 20

 2. The Clerk’s conditioning a driver’s license on LFO payments is
 “legal process.” 23

 3. The Clerk may only suspend a driver’s license through a
 collection “process.” 27

 4. The trial court’s approval of the payment plan constitutes “legal
 process.” 29

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Am. Fed'n of State, County & Mun. Employees Council 79 v. Scott, 717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013)22

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... 6, 12, 13, 14

Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971)..... 21, 22

City of Richland v. Wakefield, 380 P.3d 459 (Wash. 2016) 27, 29

Del Valle v. State, 80 So. 3d 999 (Fla. 2011)14

Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....21

Florida Dept. of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Hernandez, 74 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2011) 21, 22

Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....14

Hoffman v. Hall, 817 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)23

In re Lamport, 856 N.W.2d 192 (Mich. 2014) 27, 29

Jenkins v. State, 444 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 1984).....13

Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....26

Parisi v. Broward County, 769 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2000)27

Pierce v. State, 221 So. 3d 1218 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....22

Raulerson v. Peeples, 87 So. 629 (Fla. 1921)..... 23, 25

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)13

State v. Beasley, 580 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1991) 6, 13, 20

Thomas v. Haslam, No. 3:17cv5, 2018 WL 3301648 (M.D. Tenn. July 2, 2018) ..21

Vill. of N. Palm Beach, Fla. v. S & H Foster's, Inc., 80 So.3d 433 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....12

<i>Wall-DeSousa v. Florida Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 691 Fed. Appx. 584 (11th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Washington State Dept. of Soc. & Health Services v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	19, 20, 26
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	12, 22
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	29

STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

§ 27.52, Fla. Stat.	16, 17
§ 28.246, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 30.30, Fla. Stat.	25
§ 77.041, Fla. Stat.	16, 17
§ 322.245, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 322.271, Fla. Stat.	15
§ 324.111, Fla. Stat.	23
§ 324.121, Fla. Stat.	23
§ 414.0252, Fla. Stat.	17
§ 443.051, Fla. Stat.	16
§ 938.29, Fla. Stat.	7
§ 938.30, Fla. Stat.	passim
26 U.S.C. § 6334.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 407.....	11, 16, 19, 20
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.550.....	25
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.570.....	23
Fla.R.Civ.P. Form 1.914	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Assoc. of Motor Vehicle Admin., *Best Practices Guide to Reducing Suspended Drivers* (Feb. 2013)14

OPPAGA *Options Exist to Modify Use of Driver License Suspension for Non-Driving-Related Reasons*, Report No. 14-07 (Feb. 2014).....15

OPPAGA, *Clerks of Court Generally Are Meeting the System’s Collections Performance Standards*, Report No. 07-21 (Mar. 2007)15

U.S. Social Security Administration, *Supplemental Security Income (SSI)* (Pub. 05-11000).....8
